GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
WATER RESOURCES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3388
ANSWERED ON:13.12.2012

WATER SECTOR IMPROVEMENT IN MAHARASHTRA
Bhujbal Shri Sameer ;Kalmadi Shri Suresh

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the projects executed with the assistance of World Bank (WB) for water sector improvement in Maharashtra during the last three years and the current year and the funds spent thereon;

(b) the details of such projects under progress including the terms and conditions thereof;

(c) whether any Mid-Term appraisal of these ongoing Water Sector Improvement Projects (WSIPs) has been made by the Central
Water Commission;

(d) if so, the findings thereof; and

(e) the time by which these projects are scheduled to be completed?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF WATER RESOURCES ( SHRIHARISH RAWAT)

(@) & (b) Maharashtra Water Sector Improvement Project (MWSIP) is being implemented with the Loan Assistance from the World Bank (WB) since September 2005.

Expenditure on this project during last three years is as follows:

Year Expenditure
(Rs. Million)

2009-10 3230.00
2010-11 2893.70
2011-12 3138.10
2012-13 #

#upto November 2012

Cumulative expenditure on the project till November 2012 is Rs.14337.10 Million, Which is 77.12% of the total project cost.

Maharashtra Water Sector Improvement Project (MWSIP) consists of modernization/improvement of total 290 projects and schemes of which 12 are major and 14 are medium and remaining 264 are minor schemes. The total estimated cost of the project is about US$
394 Million, of which US$ 325 Million (82.5%) is the loan amount from the World Bank. State share in this project would be US$ 61.5
Million (15.6%) and beneficiaries would contribute US$ 762 Million (1.93%). Out of total assistance of USD 325.00 Million, an amount of USD 253.86 Million has been reimbursed till November, 2012.

(c) & (d) No Mid -Term appraisal has been made by CWC.

(e) The schedule closing date of the project is March, 2014.
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